
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 12 July 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 12.00 p.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:

Cllrs K Ferguson (Chairman), D Shelvey (Vice-Chairman), N B Costin, 
Mrs D B Gurney, P Hollick, K Janes, Cllr M Liddiard, A Ryan, B Saunders and 
P Smith

[Named Substitutes:

R D Berry, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, J Chatterley, P A Duckett, 
Mrs J Freeman and T Swain]

Co-optees:  Mrs Deans (Parent Governor), Mr Court (Parent Governor), 
Mrs Rowlands (Parent Governor), Mrs Main (Roman Catholic Diocese), and
Mr Morton (Church of England Diocese)

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

5.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

6.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.  

7.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in 
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.



8.  Executive Members' Updates

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Members for:-

 Families, Education and Children and 
 Health

9.  The Future of Shelton Lower School

To consider the future of Shelton Lower School following a public consultation.



Central Bedfordshire Council

CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 JULY 2018

Proposal to close Shelton Lower School, Marston Moretaine, Bedfordshire
Report of: Cllr Steve Dixon, (steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 
Responsible Director: Sue Harrison, (sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  
This report relates to a decision that is key   

Purpose of this report 
The report proposes th
[...]
area
4.1 The closure of Shelton Lower School would not affect educational standards in the 

area.  Parents would be able to apply for a school place at one of three lower 
schools within the immediate area: Church End Lower School in Marston Moretaine, 
Cranfield Church of England Academy in Cranfield and Thomas Johnson Lower 
School in Lidlington. 

4.2 All three of these schools currently have vacancies and all are rated by Ofsted as 
‘good’, with the potential to be ‘outstanding’ as assessed by the Council’s school 
improvement service. The two key measures of achievement in lower schools are 
the early years foundation stage and key stage one standard assessment tests 
(SATs).  Pupils at the three schools all achieved well in the 2017 assessments, with 
attainment above the national and local averages, and those of Shelton Lower 
School.

PROPOSED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALTERNATE SCHOOLS

4.3 If the decision is taken to close Shelton Lower School, the Council will contact the 
parents and carers of pupils who are currently on roll at the school and who are due 
to join the school in September 2018, to advise how to submit an application for a 
place at an alternate school.  All parents and carers will be told that their child can 
remain at the school until the end of the summer term 2019, if that is their wish. 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND COHESION

4.4 The lack of use of the school by the local community would mean that the closure of 
Shelton Lower School would have minimal effect on local community services or 
cohesion.

RURAL SCHOOLS AND THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST CLOSURE

4.5 There is a presumption against the closure of rural schools. This does not mean 
that a rural school will never close, but the Department for Education requires a 
case for closure to be strong and for a proposal to be clearly in the best interests of 

Page 4
Item 9



educational provision in the area. Because Shelton Lower is a rural school, the 
Department for Education requires the Council to consider a range of different 
factors before there is any proposal to close it.  These factors are as follows:

i) the likely effect of closure of the school on the local community;
ii) educational standards at the school and the likely effect on standards at 

neighbouring schools;
iii) the availability, and likely cost to the Council, of transport to other schools;
iv) any increase in the use of motor vehicles which is likely to result from the closure 

of the schools and the likely effects of any such increase; and 
v) any alternatives to the closure of the school. 

4.6 The Council has considered these and believes that the case for closure remains 
strong.  To address the five factors directly:

i) The local community does not use the school facilities for community activities. 
The closure would therefore have minimal effect on the local community;

ii) There are three lower schools in the immediate area: Church End, Cranfield 
Academy and Thomas Johnson. All three schools currently have vacancies. The 
other lower school in the area, although further away, is Houghton Conquest 
Lower School. The three neighbouring schools also have provision for pre-school 
nursery children and can accommodate the children currently at Shelton Lower. 
The standards and most recent regulator assessment of the three schools is set 
out in paragraph 4.2 above, and in the table on page 4 of the informal 
consultation document.

iii / iv   As nearly all pupils attending the school come from outside of the village, the 
effect of the use of motor vehicles in the area, if the school closes, would be 
negligible.  Council officers have assessed the travelling distance of the Central 
Bedfordshire resident current (year R to year 3) pupils, plus the pupils due to 
start year R in September 2018.  The total mileage is 34 to Shelton, and 39 to 
prospective schools.  It is very hard to assess the extra CO2 emissions exactly, 
but they are highly likely to be very small, and significantly less than the carbon 
footprint of Shelton Lower School.

 In the event of closure, pupils on the school roll at the end of the summer term 
2019 may be eligible for assistance with travel costs, in line with Central 
Bedfordshire Council’s home to school transport policy. Parents would be notified 
of any school transport eligibility at the time of making an application for an 
alternative school place.

v) The Council has considered all possible alternatives to the closure of the school, 
including those submitted during the preliminary consultation, but none are 
believed to be viable.  Officers note the comments of many respondents 
questioning the lack of viability as they believe the places will be needed in the 
area in future.  However, there are sufficient planned places in the area until the 
2022, and there is potential for additional places being provided by other schools.  
Central Bedfordshire’s school organisation plan shows that the expansion of 
Church End lower school with effect from September 2018 will ensure there are 

Page 5
Item 9



sufficient places, taking account of the birth rate and local housing plans within 
the (2017-2022) planning period.

EARLY YEARS PROVISION

4.7 The Council is also required to consider whether the alternative provision that is 
available for early years will integrate pre-school education with childcare services 
and/or with other services for young children. All three neighbouring schools to 
Shelton Lower, ie Church End, Cranfield Academy and Thomas Johnson, have 
provision for pre-school nursery children and can accommodate the children 
currently at Shelton Lower. All three are also rated ‘good’ by Ofsted.

SCHOOL PREMISES AND PLAYING FIELDS

4.8 Shelton Lower School is a member of The Vale of Marston’s Schools Trust. If the 
school closes the future use of the land and building will be the responsibility of the 
Trust.

PROPOSED STAGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

4.9 It is the Council’s proposal to close Shelton Lower School on 31 August 2019. 
Staffing levels at the school would have to be reviewed if there is a fall in the 
number of pupils on roll before that date.

5 Options for consideration 
5.1 There are two options – to close or not to close the school.  The recommendation of 

the director of children’s services is to close the school. 

5.2 To determine not to close the school would mean the Council funding the school 
outside the dedicated schools grant (DSG), as it is not acceptable to use the 
contingency budget to support a school other than in the short term, or the costs of 
closing the school.  If the Council’s executive determines not to close the school, 
and the situation continues to deteriorate, then the Council would have to start a 
closure process again.  The earliest date for closure would be 31 August 2020, and 
there is a risk the Council would need to contribute resources to the DSG if schools 
forum – as it is entitled to do – decides it is not a reasonable use of the contingency.

6 Reason for decision
6.1 The proposed closure is being considered because the school is not financially 

viable.  It has a budget deficit, which is projected to increase between now and 
2021/22, and there is no possibility of the school’s governors providing a credible 
recovery plan.

7 Council priorities
7.1 The proposed action supports two of the Council’s priorities, listed below:

a) Improving education and skills: the closure of the school has the potential to 
improve the education offer to parents of children in the local area, as other schools 
in the area show better pupil attainment in the main standardised tests for pupils in 
lower schools.  

b) A more efficient and responsive Council: the Council’s efficiency, while 
technically not affected by the schools block of the dedicated schools grant (DSG), 
a failure to address the viability issues within a reasonable timescale could lead to 

Page 6
Item 9



schools forum rejecting the cur
[...]
orientation.  During the consultation process 
some respondents have highlighted the positive contribution the school makes in 
supporting children with additional needs.  The Council has identified that places 
are available at good schools in the local area in all year groups, and there are no 
pupils in key vulnerable groups, for example, pupil with education, health and care 
plans, or children looked after.

12 Conclusion and next steps
12.1 There are two separate scenarios to be considered.  The first is if the executive 

determines to close the school.  In this scenario:

- following the decision, there is a four week period, which ends on 5 September, 
within which appeals, if permitted, must be made (an interested party can apply for 
judicial review of the decision, and certain parties – in this case, the governing body 
or the local diocesan bodies – can appeal to the Schools Adudicator);

Page 7
Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514556/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance_ED_Regs.pdf


- if there is a successful appeal using either of the means available, the closure does 
not go ahead, and must be re-started should the local authority still want to close 
the school; and

- if there is no appeal, or an unsuccessful appeal, the closure must be implemented 
on the prescribed date.

12.2 The second scenario follows the executive decision not to close the school. In this 
scenario:

- on the pupil numbers currently projected, the school will require cash allocation 
totalling about £111,000 between March 2018 and March 2022;

- this allocation must come from Council and not school budgets;

- even if there were another 15 pupils on roll by the October 2021 roll count, there 
would still be a £30,000 deficit, without accounting for the extra costs of the extra 
pupils;

- on current pupil projections, there will be surplus school places in the area until the 
end of the 2021/22 financial year, and it cannot be foreseen that the school will 
achieve a roll of 60 that is the minimum number of pupils required if the school is to 
move to a balanced budget; and

- even in this highly optimistic scenario, the school’s governing body would not be 
able to produce a recovery plan – that is, repay the cumulative deficit built up by 
that date.

13 Appendices
Appendix 1: Shelton Lower School consultation, 23 April 2018

Appendix 2: Shelton Lower School: summary of responses to the consultation, June 
2018

14 Background papers
None

Report author
Chris Kiernan, interim head of school improvement

chris.kiernan@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk tel: 0330 300 5391

Page 8
Item 9

mailto:chris.kiernan@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


1

…on the future of 
Shelton Lower School

Appendix 1 Page 9
Item 9



2

Summary
Shelton Lower School is a small rural lower school in the village of Upper Shelton. 

The school has an overall pupil capacity of 75 pupils but has not been full for a number of years and 
unfortunately this decline is forecast to continue. Only five children’s parents have requested a place in the 
September intake out of a total admission number of 15.

Shelton Lower School has, this year, gone into a budget deficit position and this looks set to worsen. 

The governors alerted the council to the deteriorating financial situation in February 2018.  The council has 
been providing financial support to the school and exploring possible options. At present there seems to be 
no prospect of recovery and therefore we must consider the future of the school.

The council has to follow statutory guidance in any circumstance where closure of a school might result.  
We are consulting on all options, and are inviting parents, local residents and stakeholders to give us their 
views on the future options for the school.  It is only after this stage that any proposal to close the school 
will be considered.

This consultation document sets out the rationale for considering the fut
[...]
ingly difficult with reducing budget year on year for the school to sustain the broad and 
balanced curriculum required by the national curriculum, which is a legal requirement.

The governors alerted the council to the deteriorating financial situation in February 2018.  The council has 
been providing financial support to the school and exploring possible options. At present there seems to be 
no prospect of recovery and therefore we must consider the future of the school as its financial viability is 
in question.  

Therefore, in the best educational interests of pupils, the council has started the statutory process to 
consider the future of the school and possible closure.

Page 11
Item 9



4

Impact of closure 
Shelton Lower is a rural school and therefore the council must consider;

1. the effect of closure on the local community
2. educational standards at the school and likely effect on neighbouring schools
3. the availability, and cost, of transport to other schools
4. any increase in motor vehicle use as a result of closure and the effects of any increase
5. any alternatives to closure.

Below provides an initial view on the potential impact of closure but this consultation gives you an 
opportunity to raise any other issues that you feel should be considered.

Impact on community
The local community does not use the school facilities for community activities.

Impact on schools 
Parents of pupils currently attending the school may express a preference to send their children to 
neighbouring schools in the area, or outside it.  There are three lowers schools in the immediate area: 
Church End, Cranfield Academy and Thomas Johnson. All three schools currently have vacancies. The other 
lower school in the area, although further away, is Houghton Conquest Lower School.  The three 
neighbouring schools also have provision for pre-school nursery children and can accommodate the 
children currently at Shelton.

With regard to standards in alternative schools
[...]
 consultation

Shelton Lower School is a small rural lower school in the village of Upper Shelton.  The 
school has an overall pupil capacity of 75 pupils but has not been full for a number of years 
and unfortunately this decline is forecast to continue. Only four children’s parents have 
requested a place in the September intake out of a total admission number of 15.  Shelton 
Lower School has, this year, gone into a budget deficit position and this looks set to worsen. 

The governors alerted the council to the deteriorating financial situation in February 2018. 
The council has been providing financial support to the school and exploring possible 
options. At present there seems to be no prospect of recovery and therefore the future of 
the school must be considered. 

The council has to follow statutory guidance if consideration is being given in relation to the 
possible closure of a school. The consultation on the future of the school is the first step in 
the process. Parents, local residents and stakeholders were invited to give their views on the 
future options for the school. 

Feedback on proposal

A total of 118 responses were received.  The greatest number of responses, 47, were from 
local residents (40%).  This was followed by 31 responses from parents with children at the 
school (26%).  A small number of responses, 4, came from parents whose children would be 
joining the school (3%).

Page 16
Item 9



Page 17
Item 9



The majority of respondents 85 (72%) disagreed that Shelton Lower school was becoming 
increasingly unviable.

Do you have any suggestions or alternative solutions to closing Shelton 
Lower School?

Theme
No of 

comments
Don't shut yet - building in the local area (Marston, Cranfield, Wootton) 
will increase numbers* 22
Promote it more 13
Consultation contains inaccurate information 11
Multi academy trust / merger / partnership with other schools 9
Invest to make it viable / fund it properly 8
Other schools too large (taking pupi
[...]
onses from parents with children at the school (26%).   

The majority of respondents, 85, (72%) disagreed that Shelton Lower School is becoming 
unviable.

Respondents suggested alternative solutions such as waiting for development in the local 
area (Marston, Cranfield, Wootton) to increase pupil numbers, improving promotion of the 
school, exploring possibilities for partnership with other schools and securing further 
investment to increase viability. 
Other comments highlighted the potential impact on the local community in terms of the 
loss of a valuable community asset, the positive contribution the school makes in supporting 
children with additional needs and the likely increase in driving children to school.  

A few comments highlighted that the school should close if it was not economically viable.

Page 23
Item 9



Find us online: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/consultations

Email: consultations@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Page 24
Item 9



Central Bedfordshire Council
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Updated projected pupil numbers for Shelton Lower School (23 July 2018)

1 Background
1.1 Central Bedfordshire council commenced an informal consultation on the future of the school on 23 
April 2018.  The consultation contained a table showing projected pupil numbers, and a budget and 
expenditure table based on this.

1.2 Several individuals and bodies have asked whether pupil numbers have changed since the informal 
consultation, and whether any changes affect council officers’ view that the school is not financially 
viable.  Accordingly, this update shows the original pupil number forecasts and the projected budget, 
expenditure, and in year and cumulative deficits between March 2019 and March 2022. 

2 The original pupil number forecasts and projected budget and expenditure
2.1 The pupil numbers presented originally are shown below.  The complaint that the 2019 total was 
incorrect was because of a transcription error in the year 4 number that year

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands on Wednesday, 
25 July 2018

PRESENT

Cllr D Shelvey (Chairman)

Councillors: Cllr M Liddiard
B Saunders

Councillors: P Smith

Parental Co-optees: Mr S Court
Mrs G Deans
Mrs E Rowlands

Church of England 
Co-optee:

Apologies

Roman Catholic 
Co-optee:

Apologies

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs N B Costin
Mrs D B Gurney
P Hollick
K Janes
A Ryan

Mrs D Main
Mr D Morton

Members in 
Attendance:

Cllrs S Dixon Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children and Lead 
Members for Children's Services

Mrs A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Families, Education and Children

K C Matthews Chairman of Development 
Management Committee

R Morris

Officers in 
Attendance:

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services

Mr C Kiernan Interim Head of School Improvement

Mrs R Preen Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Mr V Wan Senior Education Officer (Planning)



CSOSC  25.07.18
Page 2

Public: 8

CS/18/26.   Members' Interests 

None.

CS/18/27.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

CS/18/28.   Petitions 

None.

CS/18/29.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

The Committee were advised that three members of the public and two Ward 
Members had registered to speak at the commencement of Item 10, in addition 
to which there were also three written statements which had been submitted.

CS/18/30.   Call-In 

None.

CS/18/31.   Requested Items 

None.

CS/18/32.   Executive Members' Updates 

None.

CS/18/33.   The Future of Shelton Lower School 

The Chairman invited three public speakers to address the Committee, who 
raised the following points in summary:-
 That since the start of the consultation process parents had mobilised an 

action group which had resulted in successful open days and an increase in 
anticipated pupil admissions at the school from September 2018. 

 That families had stated they would have applied for school places at 
Shelton Lower had it not been for the threat of closure. 

 That the school had support from Bedford Borough Parish Councils and 
promises had been made that Bedford schools were willing to feed into 
Shelton Lower school.

 That due to future development more children would require school places 
locally, particularly given that nearby and neighbouring schools were 
oversubscribed.



CSOSC  25.07.18
Page 3

 Concerns that the projected figures produced by the local authority were 
inaccurate.

 That a robust business plan for recovery had been drafted by the action 
group.

 Concerns that siblings would not be able to secure places at the same 
school, the associated transportation costs and the disruption to the 
education of those children already settled at Shelton Lower. 

 The need to provide choices of schools and educational provision for 
children and their families. 

 That the school provided a stable educational environment and yielded 
good outcomes for its pupils.

 That the proposal to close the school be withdrawn and support provided to 
increase its numbers. 

The Chairman invited two Ward Members to address the Committee, who 
raised the following points in summary:-
 Ward Members expressed sympathy with the circumstances of those 

parents affected. 
 The view that there was a strong potential for the school to increase its pupil 

numbers due to its proximity to Bedford and the current surplus of pupils in 
that area. 

 That Shelton Lower school was in a unique position to offer a tailored 
education provision to those children with additional needs due to its small 
classroom sizes and the benefits that yielded. 

 That the most recent accounts for the school had not been ratified by the 
current governing body.

 Whether a number of other schools would find themselves in a similar 
position due to changes in structure and their own financial position due to 
their small size. 

 That the written statements submitted by the school contradicted figures 
produced by the Council and the need for further analysis. 

 That new developments proposed for the area had school provision built 
into their conditions so there was no guarantee families moving into the 
area would apply for places at Shelton Lower due to sufficient and closer 
provision on those new estates. 

Officers confirmed that the written statements would receive a written 
response.

The Director for Children’s Services (DCS) introduced the report and outlined 
the background to the recent consultation and subsequent decision to close the 
school, with the process delivered in an open and transparent manner working 
in close partnership with the school and governing body. The DCS expressed 
sympathy for those speakers and other parents who were concerned at the 
decision to close the school, expressed the view that keeping it open would 
have been the preferred option and highlighted that all other available options 
had been explored following the governing body’s announcement of the large 
and unrecoverable financial deficit. The decision to close was not a reflection 
on the quality of educational provision at the school and the DCS formally 
thanked all officers and contributors to the process for their diligence. 



CSOSC  25.07.18
Page 4

The Head of School Improvement delivered a presentation which outlined the 
measures taken in recent months to support the school and governing body, 
that an appropriate recovery plan had not been produced and that despite the 
increase in admission numbers to Year R (Reception) there was a sharp 
decline in later year groups which was unsustainable and projected to continue. 
Members were advised that there was sufficient capacity in neighbouring 
schools to take the children currently at Shelton Lower and that despite the fact 
that current admission numbers had improved, the situation was still 
unrecoverable. The directorate had explored the possibility of federating the 
school but despite liaison with other schools none had been willing to take on 
the challenge, however officers were willing to contact any Multi Academy Trust 
which expressed an interest in supporting the school. If the proposal to close 
the school in August 2019 was delayed and pupil numbers did not increase 
then the process and consultation would need to start from the beginning, the 
Council would need to fund the deficit during that period from the dedicated 
schools grant which would draw funds away from other schools. A statement 
from Bedford Borough Council was read out which outlined their views and the 
number of pupils expected to come from that area. 

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:- 
 That the consultation process and threat of closure resulted in many 

parents choosing to withdraw their children before a final decision was 
made. 

 The need to understand the reasons behind falling pupil numbers at some 
schools in order to mitigate closure in the future. 

 That there was no indication that the structure of a school affected parental 
choice. 

 That despite a greater number of consultees recently expressing a desire to 
keep the school open, pupil numbers had continued to decline for a number 
of years. 

 That for a school to be considered viable, the overall number of pupils 
required were approximately 60 with 30 currently on role at Shelton Lower.

 A need to ensure the building was utilised appropriately and maintained 
once any decision to close had been implemented, working in close 
partnership with the Marston Vale Trust. 

 That despite the current surplus of pupils, Wootton Lower school was 
expanding in September 2019 and would be able to accommodate all 
children within their catchment area. 

 Whether the recent consultation period had been sufficient for the new 
governing body to respond and create a recovery plan and concerns that 
the process had been carried out in haste. 

 That with a licensed deficit pupil numbers could possibly increase but only 
with an appropriate recovery plan.

 That although the school hosted small community events, the revenue 
generated was negligible.

 In response to a Member query the accumulative financial deficit was 
explained. 

 The need for the Council to support schools and take a proactive approach, 
acknowledging that many schools may not have the required skills to detect 
the early signs of financial difficulty. 



CSOSC  25.07.18
Page 5

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee acknowledge the thorough report and the 

decision of the Director for Children’s Services (DCS) to close Shelton 
Lower school.

2. That a comprehensive financial analysis and breakdown be provided 
to the Executive based on the projected income and expenditure of 
the school, including the specifics in relation to revenue per pupil.

3. That the DCS consider the impact and possible precedent to close 
other schools in a similar situation and that more support be provided 
to those schools at an earlier stage via the school improvement and 
finance team.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 12.00 p.m. and concluded at 1.40 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


